Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Services RECORDATION FO Director of the U.S. Patent PATEN and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450									
Ale	exand	Iria, VA 22313-1450	Attorney Docket No. 144246						
Ple	ase re	ecord the attached document.							
Tot	al nu	mber of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and docum	ent: 2						
1.	A.	Name of conveying parties:	2. A. Name and address of receiving party:						
		<ol> <li>Robert Charles TONKS</li> <li>Christopher AVENELL</li> <li>Craig Antony TOWN</li> <li>Joseph Barnsdale COOPER</li> <li>Andrew John ROSE</li> </ol>	ROLLS-ROYCE PLC 65 BUCKINGHAM GATE LONDON, SW1E 6AT GREAT BRITAIN						
	В.	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes No	!						
3.	A.	Nature of conveyance:	B. Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  ☐Yes ☒ No						
	$\boxtimes$	Assignment							
i İ		Security Agreement							
		Other							
	В.	Execution Date: <u>December 16, 2009- All</u>							
4.	A.	Patent Application No. 12/693,869	B. Patent No.(s)						
		Additional numbers attac	hed? Yes No						
	C. Title of Application: <u>VANE</u>								
5.	Nar con	ne and address of party to whom correspondence cerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1						
	Na	me: James A. Oliff	7. Please charge Deposit Account No. 15-0461 the total fee (37 CFR 3.41) in the amount of \$40.00.						
	Ac	idress: OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC P.O. Box 320850 Alexandria, VA 22320-4850 Phone Number: 703-836-6400 Fax Number: 703-836-2787	Credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to deposit account number 15-0461.						
9.	To i	tement and signature. The best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information in the foregoing information of the foregoing information in the foregoing in	on is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the  Date: January 26, 2010						
			<del></del>						

**PATENT** 

REEL: 023852 FRAME: 0161

			ASSI	GNMENT	<u> </u>			
		(1)	Robert Charles TON	KS	(5)	_Andr	ew John ROSE	
(1-8)	Insert	(2)	Christopher AVENE	LL	(6)			
	Name(s) of Inventor(s)	(3)	Craig Antony TOWN	1	(7)			
		(4)	Joseph Barnsdale CC	OPER	(8)			
		to cac	h of the undersigned, ea	sum of one do ach undersigne	ollar (\$1.00) ed agrees to	and oth assign,	er good and valuable conside and hereby does assign, trans	eration paid efer and set
(9)	Insert Name of Assignee	(9)	Rolls-Royce plc			-		
(10)	Insert Address of Assignee	(10)	65 Buckingham Gate	e, London SW	JE 6AT, Gre	eat Brita	in	
		(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) and Assignee's heirs, successors, assigns and It gal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America as defined in 35 U.S.C. § 100, in the invention, and in all applications for patent including any and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, international, confirmation, substitute and reissue application(s), and all Letters Patent, extensions, reissues and reexamination certificates that may be granted on the invention known as						
(11)	Insert	(11)						
	Identification such as Title, Case							
	Number, or Foreign Application Number	(Atto	ney Docket No.	144246				)
	••	for whon ever	nich the undersigned ha en date herewith or	ıs (have) execu	ited an appli	ication	for patent in the United State:	s of America
(12)	Insert Date of Signing of Application	(12)	on _ December	16, 2009	<u> </u>			
(13)	Alternative Identification for filed applications	(13)	U.S. application Seria	al Number	12/693	,869		
(,		filed	January 26, 2					
applicate any app the Assi claims of reexami Patents full right and agroidentific identification.	applications for the invention, ions and patents as the Assign 2) Each undersigned agrees lication or continuation or disgnee in every way possible in 3) Each undersigned agrees or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agrees nation a grant of a valid Units 5) Each undersigned author of the United States resulting if to convey the entire interest test that this assignment is bin	and an annee may to execusision the obtaining to execuse the control of the contr	y palent(s) issuing then deem necessary, ute all papers necessary, ute all papers necessary nereof, or any patent or ng evidence and going ute all papers and docuvention for Protection corn all affirmative acts patent to the Assignet requests the Commissid application(s) to the assigned, and that he him and his heirs, succthe firm of OLIFF & Be	eon, and also to in connection reissue applications and per forward with a ments and per following the may be actioner of the U. said Assignee as not executed exercises one, assign ERRIDGE, PLC	n with any ir ation based such interfer form any ac- roperty or si e necessary t .S. Patent an .; as Assigne d, and will n is and legal; the power li	eparate  Interfere  thereon  rence  t which  milar ag  o obtain  d Trade  co of the  lot exec  represer  o insert	nce which may be declared or, for the invention, and to cook may be necessary in connect greements.  In maintain or confirm by reis emark Office to issue any and entire interest, and covenant ute, any agreements in conflictatives.  On this assignment any further.	oncerning operate with ion with sue or l all Letters s that he has et herewith,
	In witness whereof, execute	ed by th	e undersigned on the	date(s) oppos	site the und	ersigne	d name(s).	
Date	12-16-2009		Inventor Signature	R Tonks		<u>~</u>	111	(SEAL)
Date	12-16-7009 12-16		Inventor Signature	C Avenell		10		(SEAL)
Date .	16-12-2009		Inventor Signature	C Town			~ <u>~</u>	(SEAL)
Date	pp 12-16-2001		Inventor Signature	J Cooper	<del></del>	-82	1/1	(SEAL)
Date	185-12-16-2009		Inventor Signature			یک می	-VIn	(SEAL)
neither,	then it should be signed before	e at lea	st two witnesses who al	lotary Public i Iso sign here: ()	f within the	U.S.A.	(b) a U.S. Consul if outside t	he U.S.A. If
Date	12(16/2009	W	itnesses for R Tonks		2/2	une.	Market S	<u> </u>
Date	12/16/2009	Wit	inesses for C Avenell		71/9/	<del>70</del> 5	- ABIOGRAPHIO	
Dațe	12/16/2009	V	itnesses for C Town	<del></del>	Shall 19	an to	- Megraco	<del></del>
Date .	17/16/7064	Wi	tnesses for J Cooper		twl/	The state of the s	CHA 1	<del></del>

PATENT REEL: 023852 FRAME: 0162

**RECORDED: 01/26/2010**